



CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 and 2018

<u>Index</u>	<u>Page</u>
Consolidated Financial Statements	
Independent Auditors' Report	2 - 4
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	5
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	6
Consolidated Statements of Equity	7
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	8
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	9 - 28

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF CARLIN GOLD CORPORATION

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Carlin Gold Corporation and its subsidiaries (the "Company"), which comprise:

- the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2019 and 2018;
- the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the years then ended;
- the consolidated statements of equity for the years then ended;
- the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended; and
- the notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2019 and 2018, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred a net loss of \$87,356 during the year ended December 31, 2019 and, as of that date, the Company's working capital deficiency is \$344,886. As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises of Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditors' report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

2

Vancouver

1700 – 475 Howe St
Vancouver, BC V6C 2B3

T: 604 687 1231
F: 604 688 4675

Langley

305 – 9440 202 St
Langley, BC V1M 4A6

T: 604 282 3600
F: 604 357 1376

Nanaimo

201 – 1825 Bowen Rd
Nanaimo, BC V9S 1H1

T: 250 755 2111
F: 250 984 0886

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- ♦ Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- ♦ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- ♦ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- ♦ Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- ♦ Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

3

Vancouver
1700 – 475 Howe St
Vancouver, BC V6C 2B3
T: 604 687 1231
F: 604 688 4675

Langley
305 – 9440 202 St
Langley, BC V1M 4A6
T: 604 282 3600
F: 604 357 1376

Nanaimo
201 – 1825 Bowen Rd
Nanaimo, BC V9S 1H1
T: 250 755 2111
F: 250 984 0886

- ♦ Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditors' report is Kevin Yokichi Nishi.

Smythe LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants

Vancouver, British Columbia
April 27, 2020

4

Vancouver

1700 – 475 Howe St
Vancouver, BC V6C 2B3

T: 604 687 1231
F: 604 688 4675

Langley

305 – 9440 202 St
Langley, BC V1M 4A6

T: 604 282 3600
F: 604 357 1376

Nanaimo

201 – 1825 Bowen Rd
Nanaimo, BC V9S 1H1

T: 250 755 2111
F: 250 984 0886



Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	December 31 2019	December 31 2018
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash	\$ 29,141	\$ 47,876
Accounts receivable	1,779	2,490
Marketable securities (Note 5)	158,333	107,500
Prepaid expenses	137	137
	189,390	158,003
Exploration and evaluation properties (Note 6)	1,809,178	1,765,122
Reclamation bonds	8,103	38,435
	\$ 2,006,671	\$ 1,961,560
Liabilities		
Current liabilities:		
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	\$ 54,314	\$ 54,886
Loan payable to related party (Note 10)	27,164	68,433
Other amounts due to related parties (Note 10)	452,798	278,490
	534,276	401,809
Equity		
Share capital (Note 8)	10,603,291	10,603,291
Reserves - Stock options and warrants (Notes 8b and 8c)	238,542	238,542
Deficit	(9,369,438)	(9,282,082)
	1,472,395	1,559,751
	\$ 2,006,671	\$ 1,961,560

Events subsequent to the end of the year – Note 13

“K. Wayne Livingstone”
Director

“Robert Culbert”
Director

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.



Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	2019	2018
Expenses:		
Accounting and audit	\$ 20,232	\$ 16,340
Insurance	-	7,375
Interest (Notes 7 and 10)	4,282	2,493
Legal fees	3,295	9,779
Management and administration fees (Note 10)	120,000	120,000
Office	2,902	6,353
Regulatory fees	7,738	7,879
Rent	-	6,000
Technical consulting (Note 10)	25,551	24,916
Travel	-	582
Transfer agent fees	2,816	5,128
	(186,816)	(206,845)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	3,801	(2,932)
Recovery of exploration costs (Note 6b)	79,250	83,024
Loss on sale of marketable securities	(3,900)	(9,675)
Fair value change of marketable securities (Note 5)	50,833	(52,500)
Write-off of exploration and evaluation properties (Note 6e)	(30,524)	(56,796)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	\$ (87,356)	\$ (245,724)
Loss per share	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	88,939,464	88,939,464

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.



Consolidated Statements of Equity
For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Share Capital		Reserves			Total Equity
	Number of Shares	Amount	Stock options	Warrants	Deficit	
Balance, January 1, 2018	88,939,464	\$10,603,291	\$ 238,542	\$200,000	\$ (9,236,358)	\$ 1,805,475
Warrants expired during the year	-	-	-	(200,000)	200,000	-
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(245,724)	(245,724)
Balance, December 31, 2018	88,939,464	\$10,603,291	\$ 238,542	\$ -	\$ (9,282,082)	\$ 1,559,751
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(87,356)	(87,356)
Balance, December 31, 2019	88,939,464	\$10,603,291	\$ 238,542	\$ -	\$ (9,369,438)	\$ 1,472,395

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.



Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	2019	2018
Operating Activities:		
Net loss for the year	\$ (87,356)	\$ (245,724)
Items not affecting cash:		
Foreign exchange	(960)	(2,609)
Interest on loan payable to related party (Notes 7 and 8)	4,282	2,493
Loss on sale of marketable securities (Note 5)	3,900	9,675
Fair value change of marketable securities (Note 5)	(50,833)	52,500
Write-down of exploration and evaluation properties (Note 6)	30,524	56,796
Recovery of exploration costs paid in shares (Note 6b)	(16,750)	(37,750)
Change in non-cash operating working capital:		
Accounts receivable	711	5,494
Prepaid expenses	-	7,238
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	(572)	(1,795)
Other amounts due to related parties (Note 10)	174,308	198,246
Cash provided by operating activities	57,254	44,564
Investing Activities:		
Exploration and evaluation property expenditures (Note 6)	(74,580)	(106,710)
Cash received (payment of) reclamation bonds	30,332	(2,892)
Funds from (repayment of) loan payable to related party (Note 7)	(45,551)	65,940
Proceeds from sale of marketable securities (Note 5)	12,850	28,075
Cash used in investing activities	(76,949)	(15,587)
Foreign Exchange Effect on Cash	960	2,609
Increase (decrease) in cash	(18,735)	31,586
Cash, Beginning of Year	47,876	16,290
Cash, End of Year	\$ 29,141	\$ 47,876
Supplemental cash flow information:		
Interest paid	\$ 2,963	\$ -

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements



Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Carlin Gold Corporation (the “Company”) is registered under the British Columbia *Business Corporations Act* and trades on the TSX Venture Exchange. The Company is in the business of acquiring, exploring and developing mineral properties in Nevada and Yukon, and has not yet determined whether its properties contain ore reserves that are economically recoverable. The head office and principal address of the Company is situated at Suite 320 – 800 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 2V6.

The Company has not generated any revenue since inception, has never paid dividends and is unlikely to pay dividends or generate earnings in the immediate or foreseeable future. During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company incurred a net loss of \$87,356 (2018 - \$245,724) and as at December 31, 2019 the Company has a working capital deficiency of \$344,886 (2018 – \$243,806 deficiency). The continuation of the Company as a going concern is dependent upon the ability of the Company to obtain necessary equity financing to continue operations and to determine the existence, discovery and successful exploitation of economically recoverable reserves in its mineral properties, confirmation of the Company’s interests in the underlying properties and the attainment of profitable operations, or realize proceeds from their sale.

The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern and meet its commitments as they become due, including completion of the acquisition, exploration and development of its mineral property interests, is dependent on the Company’s ability to obtain the necessary financing. The Company will require additional capital to finance future operations and growth. If the Company is unable to obtain additional financing, the Company would be unable to continue. There can be no assurance that management’s plans will be successful.

The business of mineral exploration involves a high degree of risk and there is no assurance that current exploration projects will result in future profitable mining operations. The Company has no source of revenue, and has significant cash requirements to meet its administrative overhead, pay its liabilities and maintain its mineral interests. The recoverability of amounts shown for exploration and evaluation properties is dependent on several factors. These include the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of these exploration and evaluation properties, and establish future profitable production, or realize proceeds from the disposition of exploration and evaluation properties. The carrying value of the Company’s exploration and evaluation properties does not reflect current or future values.

These matters indicate the existence of material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability of assets and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.



Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

a) Statement of compliance

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The accounting policies, methods of computation and presentation applied in these consolidated financial statements are consistent with those of the previous financial year.

b) Approval of consolidated financial statements

These consolidated financial statements of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on April 27, 2020.

c) Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments, which are stated at their fair values. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment of complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in Note 3.

d) Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its 100% controlled entity, Carlin Gold US Inc. (a Nevada corporation). A subsidiary is an entity in which the Company has control, where control requires exposure or rights to variable returns and the ability to affect those returns through power over the investee. Inter-company balances and transactions, including unrealized income and expenses arising from inter-company transactions, are eliminated on consolidation.

e) Adoption of accounting standards

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except that in the current financial year, the Company has adopted all the new and amended standards which are relevant to the Company and are effective for annual financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019.

IFRS 16 Leases

This new standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases for both the lessee and the lessor. The new standard introduces a single lessee accounting model that requires the recognition of all assets and liabilities arising from a lease.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued)

e) Adoption of accounting standards (continued)

The main features of the new standard are as follows:

- An entity identifies as a lease a contract that conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.
- A lessee recognizes an asset representing the right to use the leased asset, and a liability for its obligation to make lease payments. Exceptions are permitted for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets.
- A lease asset is initially measured at cost, and is then depreciated similarly to property, plant and equipment. A lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the unpaid lease payments.
- A lessee presents interest expense on a lease liability separately from depreciation of a lease asset in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.
- A lessor continues to classify its leases as operating leases or finance leases, and to account for them accordingly.
- A lessor provides enhanced disclosures about its risk exposure, particularly exposure to residual-value risk.

The new standard supersedes the requirements in *IAS 17 Leases*, *IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease*, *SIC-15 Operating Leases – Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease*.

This standard did not have an impact on the financial performance or position of the Company as the Company does not have any leases.

f) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

Other accounting standards or amendments to existing accounting standards that have been issued but have future effective dates have now been assessed by the Company and are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements. The Company has not early adopted these standards.

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

This new interpretation, issued by the IASB in June 2017, clarifies how to apply the recognition and measurement requirements in IAS 12 Income Taxes when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments.

The main features of IFRIC 23 are as follows:

- An entity considers an uncertain tax treatment separately or together with other uncertain tax treatments depending on which approach better predicts the resolution of the uncertainty.
- Taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates are determined based on whether it is probable that a taxation authority will accept an uncertain tax treatment.
- An entity reassesses judgments or estimates relating to uncertain tax treatments when facts and circumstances change.

The new standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2021.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued)

f) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted (continued)

Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture (Amendments to IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (2011))

Amends and to clarify the treatment of the sale or contribution of assets from an investor to its associate or joint venture, as follows:

- requires full recognition in the investor's financial statements of gains and losses arising on the sale or contribution of assets that constitute a business (as defined in Business Combinations).
- requires the partial recognition of gains and losses where the assets do not constitute a business, i.e., a gain or loss is recognized only to the extent of the unrelated investors' interests in that associate or joint venture.

These requirements apply regardless of the legal form of the transaction, e.g., whether the sale or contribution of assets occurs by an investor transferring shares in a subsidiary that holds the assets (resulting in loss of control of the subsidiary), or by the direct sale of the assets themselves.

The effective date of the amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 issued by the IASB in September 2014 has been deferred indefinitely, with earlier application permitted.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Judgments and estimates

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances and which form the basis of making judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised, if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

Critical accounting estimates

Critical accounting estimates are estimates and assumptions made by management that may result in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year and include, but are not limited to, the following:

Share-based payments

The fair value of share-based payments is subject to the limitations of the Black-Scholes option pricing model that incorporates market data and involves uncertainty in estimates used by management in the assumptions. Because the Black-Scholes option pricing model requires the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the volatility of share prices, changes in subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate.

Critical accounting judgments

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements include, but are not limited to, the following:

Going concern

The assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and to raise sufficient funds to pay its ongoing operating expenditures, meet its liabilities for the ensuing year, and to fund planned and contractual exploration programs involves significant judgment based on historical experience and other factors, including expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

a) Judgments and estimates (continued)

Recovery of deferred tax assets

The Company estimates the expected manner and timing of the realization or settlement of the carrying value of its assets and liabilities and applies the tax rates that are enacted or substantively enacted on the estimated dates of realization or settlement.

Functional currency

The Company applied judgment in determining its functional currency and the functional currency of its subsidiary. Functional currency was determined based on the currency in which funds are sourced and the degree of dependence by the subsidiary on the Company for financial support.

Exploration and evaluation properties

Management is required to make judgments on the status of each mineral property and the future plans with respect to finding commercial reserves. The nature of exploration and evaluation activity is such that only a few projects are ultimately successful and some assets are likely to become impaired in future periods.

Assets or cash-generating units are evaluated at each reporting date to determine whether there are any indicators of impairments. The Company considers both internal and external sources of information when making the assessment of whether there are indications of impairment for the Company's exploration and evaluation properties.

Management uses several criteria in its assessments of economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefit including geologic and metallurgic information, economic assessments/studies, accessible facilities and existing permits.

b) Foreign currency translation

The functional and reporting currency of the Company and its subsidiary is the Canadian dollar. Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency are recorded at the rate of exchange prevailing on the dates of transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing at each reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value and revenues and expenses denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate on the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated. Foreign currency translation differences are recognized in profit or loss.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

c) Exploration and evaluation properties

Costs directly related to the exploration and evaluation of resource properties are capitalized once the legal rights to explore the resource properties are acquired or obtained. When the technical and commercial viability of a mineral resource have been demonstrated and a development decision has been made, the capitalized costs of the related property are transferred to mining assets and depreciated using the unit-of-production method on commencement of commercial production.

If it is determined that capitalized acquisition, exploration and evaluation costs are not recoverable, or the property is abandoned or management has determined an impairment in value, the cash generating unit is written down to its recoverable amount. Resource properties are reviewed for impairment at each reporting date.

From time to time, the Company acquires or disposes of properties pursuant to the terms of option agreements. Options are exercisable entirely at the discretion of the optionee, and accordingly, are recorded as mineral property costs or recoveries when the payments are made or received. After costs are recovered, the balance of the payments received are recorded as a gain on option or disposition of mineral property.

d) Impairment of non-current assets

The Company's tangible and intangible assets are reviewed for an indication of impairment at the end of each reporting period. If an indication of impairment exists, the Company makes an estimate of the asset's recoverable amount. Individual assets are grouped for impairment assessment purposes at the lowest level at which there are identifiable cash flows that are largely independent of the cash flows of other groups of assets. The recoverable amount of an asset group is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. Where the carrying amount of an asset group exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset group is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss to the extent the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are adjusted for the risks specific to the asset group and are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

e) Provision for closure and reclamation

The Company recognizes liabilities for legal or constructive obligations associated with the retirement of resource properties and equipment. The net present value of future rehabilitation costs is capitalized to the related asset along with a corresponding increase in the rehabilitation provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflects the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

e) Provision for closure and reclamation (continued)

The Company's estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to the related assets with a corresponding entry to the rehabilitation provision. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

f) Income taxes

The Company uses the statement of financial position method of accounting for income taxes. Under this method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax basis. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. Deferred income tax assets also result from unused loss carry-forwards, resource related pools and other deductions. A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized.

Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

g) Share-based payments

The Company has a stock option plan that is described in Note 8b. Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and amortized over the vesting periods. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of awards expected to vest. The offset to the recorded cost is to option reserve. Consideration received on the exercise of stock options is recorded as share capital and the related option reserve is transferred to share capital. When options and warrants expire unexercised, such amounts are transferred to deficit. Charges for options that are forfeited before vesting are reversed from option reserve.

h) Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the year. For all years presented, the loss available to common shareholders equals the reported loss. Diluted loss per share is calculated by the treasury stock method. Under the treasury stock method, the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the calculation of diluted loss per share assumes that the proceeds to be received on the exercise of dilutive share options and warrants are used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the period. In the Company's case, diluted loss per share is the same as basic loss per share, as the effects of including all outstanding options and warrants would be anti-dilutive.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

i) Financial instruments

Financial assets

The Company measures its financial assets in the following categories: amortized cost, or fair value through profit or loss. The measurement depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the measurement of financial assets at recognition.

Financial assets at amortized cost

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Subsequent to initial recognition, these financial assets are recorded at amortized cost using the effective interest method, except for short-term receivables when the recognition of interest would be immaterial.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortized cost are measured at FVTPL. Derivative financial instruments that are not designated and effective as hedging instruments are classified as FVTPL. The Company has no designated hedges. Financial instruments classified as FVTPL are stated at fair value with any changes in fair value recognized in earnings for the period. Marketable securities and cash are included in this category of financial assets.

Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI")

Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value therein, recognized in other comprehensive loss.

Impairment of financial assets

At each reporting date the Company assesses whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired, if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset and that event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets.

Financial liabilities

The Company classifies its financial liabilities in the following categories: other financial liabilities, financial liabilities subsequently measured at amortized cost and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

Other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities are non-derivatives and are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred, and are subsequently stated at amortized cost. Any difference between the amounts originally received, net of transaction costs, and the redemption value is recognized in profit or loss over the period to maturity using the effective interest method.

Other financial liabilities are classified as current or non-current based on their maturity date. Other financial liabilities include trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities and amounts due to related parties.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

i) Financial instruments (continued)

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

This category is comprised of derivative financial liabilities. Derivative financial liabilities are initially recognized at their fair value on the date the derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured at their fair value at each reporting period with changes in the fair value recognized in profit or loss.

The following table summarizes the fair value hierarchy under which the Company's financial instruments are valued.

- Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 - Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based upon observable market data.

j) Share capital

The Company records proceeds from share issuances, net of issue costs. Common shares issued for consideration other than cash are valued based on their market value at the date the agreement to issue shares is concluded.

k) Valuation of equity units issued in private placements

Proceeds received on the issuance of units, consisting of common shares and warrants, are allocated first to common shares based on the market trading price of the common shares at the time the units are priced, and any excess is allocated to warrants.

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company has classified its cash and marketable securities as FVTPL; and trade payables and accrued liabilities, loan payable to related party and other amounts due to related parties, as other financial liabilities.

Fair value

The carrying values of trade payables and accrued liabilities, and amounts due to related parties all approximate their fair value due to the short-term nature of these financial instruments.

At December 31, 2019 and 2018, the marketable securities are valued using quoted prices (unadjusted) from an active market (Level 1).



Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
 For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

The principal risks to which the Company's financial instruments are exposed are described below.

a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risk on its cash. However, this risk is minimized as all amounts are held with major Canadian and American financial institutions. The Company's concentration of credit risk and maximum exposure thereto is as follows:

	December 31 2019	December 31 2018
Cash – Canada	\$ 26,595	\$39,286
Cash – USA	2,546	8,590
Total	\$ 29,141	\$ 47,876

b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will be unable to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company ensures that there is sufficient capital in order to meet short-term business requirements, after taking into account the Company's holdings of cash. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipated investing and financing activities.

The Company is dependent on raising funds through the issuance of shares, obtaining debt financing and/or attracting joint venture partners in order to undertake further exploration and development of its mineral properties and finance office and administrative expenditures. There can be no assurance the Company will be able to raise funds in the future.

The Company owns marketable securities, which are recorded as FVTPL. The Company may, from time to time, liquidate a portion of its holdings depending on market conditions and the Company's cash requirements. Depending on timing, the Company's ability to liquidate these securities is subject to price fluctuations and market conditions, which may affect the Company's ability to liquidate the securities in a timely manner.

At December 31, 2019, the Company had trade payables and accrued liabilities totaling \$54,314 (2018 - \$54,886), which are currently due and loans payable to a related party and other amounts due to related parties totaling \$479,962 (2018 - \$346,923) which are payable on demand.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and other price risk.

(i) Interest rate risk

The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk. The Company's bank accounts earn interest at variable rates. Future cash flows from interest income on cash will be immaterially affected by interest rate fluctuations.

(ii) Foreign currency risk

As at December 31, 2019, certain of the Company's financial instruments are held in US dollars. The Company has operations in Nevada, USA. As a result, the Company is exposed to foreign currency risk from fluctuations between the Canadian and US dollar.

The Company does not use derivatives or similar techniques to manage currency risk.

As at December 31, 2019, the Company is exposed to foreign currency risk of US\$2,546 (2018 - US\$6,297) cash.

(ii) Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices, other than those arising from currency risk or interest rate risk. The Company's marketable securities are carried at market value and are, therefore, directly affected by fluctuations in the market value of the underlying securities. The Company's sensitivity analysis suggests that a 125% (2018 - 125%) change in market prices would change income/loss by approximately \$200,000 (2018 - \$134,000).

5. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

At December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018, the Company owned the following investments:

	December 31, 2019			December 31, 2018		
	Number of Shares	Cost	Fair Value	Number of Shares	Cost	Fair Value
Constantine Metal Resources Ltd.*	250,000	-	50,000	250,000	-	\$107,500
HighGold Mining Inc.	83,333	-	108,333	-	-	-
Total	\$333,333	-	\$158,333	\$250,000	-	\$107,500

* In May 2018, the shares of Constantine Metal Resources were consolidated on a one-new-for-four-old basis, which resulted in a restating of the number of shares owned by the Company, from 1,000,000 to 250,000 shares.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

5. MARKETABLE SECURITIES (Continued)

In August 2019, the Company received 83,333 shares of HighGold Mining Inc. as a result of the spinout of HighGold Mining Inc. from Constantine Metal Resources Ltd. ("Constantine").

In May 2019, the Company received 25,000 shares of Fireweed Zinc Ltd (Note 6b) which were fair valued at \$16,750. The shares were sold in October 2019 for proceeds of \$12,850 for which the Company record a loss on sale of marketable securities of \$3,900.

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company recorded a net gain of \$50,833 relating to the fair value change of its investments.

Constantine is related to the Company through a common director (Mr. K. Wayne Livingstone) and a common officer (Mr. Aris Morfopoulos). The Company's investment in Constantine represents an ownership interest of 0.55% as at December 31, 2019 (2018 - 0.57%).

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES

The following is a summary of the Company's exploration and evaluation properties:

	Cortez Summit	JDS	Willow	Whisky Canyon	Yukon	Total
Balance, December 31, 2017	\$ 1,715,204	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 1,715,208
Acquisition costs	\$ 30,739	\$ 16,674	\$ 19,284	\$ -	\$ 4,800	\$ 71,497
Geological and maintenance	19,175	197	12,303	1,349	2,189	35,213
Writedown of exploration and evaluation property	-	(16,871)	(31,587)	(1,349)	(6,989)	(56,796)
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$ 1,765,118	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 1,765,122
Acquisition costs	\$ 10,694	\$ -	\$ 11,065	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 21,759
Geological and maintenance	33,364	6,635	8,227	-	4,595	52,821
Writedown of exploration and evaluation property	-	(6,636)	(19,292)	(1)	(4,595)	(30,524)
Balance, December 31, 2019	\$ 1,809,176	\$ -	\$ 1	\$ -	\$ 1	\$ 1,809,178

a) Cortez Summit Property, Nevada USA

The Company owns a 100% interest in claims in the Cortez gold trend in Eureka County, Nevada, which were acquired by staking and are not subject to any royalties.

In February 2018, Barrick terminated the Exploration and Earn-in Agreement it had with the Company regarding the Cortez Summit property.

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES (Continued)

b) Recovery of exploration costs

Yukon Joint Venture Property

In April 2018, the Carlin-Constantine Metal Resources Ltd. (CEM-TSXV) Joint Venture (“CCJV”) completed an agreement (the “Agreement”) granting Fireweed Zinc Ltd (FWZ-TSXV) (“Fireweed”) the option to purchase the CCJV’s Jerry, MC and MP properties (total 624 claims) in the Mac Pass area, Yukon. Total consideration for Fireweed to acquire a 100% interest in the properties includes an aggregate of \$500,000 in cash and issuance of 300,000 common shares of Fireweed, to be paid over three years. The agreement includes a net smelter return royalty (“NSR”) of 0.5 % on base metals and silver and a 2.0% NSR on all other metals. An additional payment of \$750,000 is payable upon Fireweed producing an indicated resource of 2.0 million tonnes on the optioned properties. In May 2019, the Company received its second option payment under the Agreement, which consisted of \$62,500 cash (2018 - \$37,500 cash) and 25,000 shares (2018 – 25,000 shares) of Fireweed valued at \$16,750 (2018 - \$37,750). The Company recorded the aggregate \$79,250 proceeds as a recovery of exploration costs previously written off.

c) Closure costs

The Company has assessed that it does not have any closure costs as at the date of this report.

d) Realization of assets

The investment in and expenditures on exploration and evaluation properties comprise a significant portion of the Company’s assets. Realization of the Company’s investment in these assets is dependent upon the establishment of legal ownership, the attainment of successful production from the properties or proceeds from their disposal.

Resource exploration and development are highly speculative and contain inherent risks. While the rewards if an ore body is discovered can be substantial, few properties that are explored are ultimately developed into producing mines. There can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in the discovery of economically viable quantities of ore.

The amounts shown for acquisition costs and deferred exploration expenditures represent costs incurred to date and do not necessarily reflect present or future values. These costs will be depleted over the useful lives of the properties upon commencement of commercial production or written off if the properties are abandoned or the claims allowed to lapse.

e) Write-down of exploration and evaluation property costs

During the year ended December 31, 2019, indicators of impairment existed leading to a test of the recoverable amount of the Willow Creek and Lincoln Gold purchases, which resulted in an impairment loss of \$30,524 (2018 - \$56,796). A value in use calculation is not applicable as the Company does not have any expected cash flows from using the property at this stage of operations. In estimating fair value less costs of disposal, management did not have observable or unobservable inputs to estimate the recoverable amount greater than \$nil. As this valuation technique requires management’s judgement and estimates of the recoverable amount, it is classified within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES (Continued)

f) Environmental

The Company is subject to the laws and regulations relating to environmental matters in all jurisdictions in which it operates, including provisions relating to property reclamation, discharge of hazardous material and other matters. The Company may also be held liable should environmental problems be discovered that were caused by former owners and operators of its properties and properties in which it has previously had an interest. The Company is not aware of any existing environmental problems related to any of its current or former properties that may result in material liability to the Company.

Environmental legislation is becoming increasingly stringent, and costs and expenses of regulatory compliance are increasing. The impact of new and future environmental legislation on the Company's operations may cause additional expenses and restrictions.

If the restrictions adversely affect the scope of exploration and development on the mineral property interests, the potential for production on the property may be diminished or negated.

g) Title to mineral property interests

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to its exploration and evaluation properties, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.

7. LOAN PAYABLE TO RELATED PARTY

In August 2018, the Company obtained a demand loan for \$65,940 (\$50,000 US) from Mr. K. Wayne Livingstone, president of the Company, for the purposes of paying claim fees that were due on the Company's US mineral properties and general working capital. The loan amount is subject to 10% interest per annum, and a total of \$4,282 interest expense has been incurred for the year ended December 31, 2019. In May 2019, the Company repaid an amount of \$45,551 on the loan. As at December 31, 2019, a total of \$27,164 is owing for outstanding principal and accrued interest on the loan. The loan is unsecured and payable on demand. This balance was repaid subsequent to year-end on February 25, 2020.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

8. SHARE CAPITAL

a) Authorized: unlimited number of common shares without par value

Issued and outstanding: 88,939,464 (2018 – 88,939,464) common shares

The Company did not issue any common shares during the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018.

b) Stock options

The Company has established a share purchase option plan whereby the Board of Directors may, from time to time, grant options to directors, officers, employees or consultants. Options granted must be exercised no later than five years from the date of grant or such lesser period as determined by the Company's Board of Directors. The exercise price of an option is not less than the closing price of the stock on the last trading day preceding the grant date. The maximum number of options to be granted under this plan is 8,893,946.

A summary of the status of the Company's stock options at December 31, 2019 and 2018 and changes during the years then ended are as follows:

	December 31, 2019		December 31, 2018	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of year	8,050,000	\$0.06	8,050,000	\$0.06
Granted	-	-	-	-
Outstanding, end of year	8,050,000	\$0.06	8,050,000	\$0.06

A summary of the Company's stock options as at December 31, 2019 is as follows:

Expiry Date	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options Outstanding	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (in years)	Number of Options Exercisable (vested)
February 26, 2021	\$0.05	5,500,000	1.16	5,500,000
September 12, 2022	\$0.08	2,550,000	2.70	2,550,000
		8,050,000		8,050,000

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

8. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

c) Warrants

A summary of the Company's warrants at December 31, 2019 and 2018 is as follows:

	December 31, 2019		December 31, 2018	
	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of year	-	-	5,000,000	\$0.10
Expired	-	-	(5,000,000)	\$0.10
Outstanding, end of year	-	-	-	-

9. INCOME TAXES

Income tax expense differs from the amount that would be computed by applying the Canadian statutory income tax rate of 27% (2018 - 27%) to income before income taxes. The reason for the differences is as follows:

	2019	2018
Loss before tax	\$ (87,356)	\$ (245,724)
Statutory income tax rate	27.0%	27.0%
Expected income tax	(23,586)	(66,345)
Change in timing differences	(9,708)	20,478
Effect of change in tax rates	-	210,042
Write-off of exploration properties	8,241	(13,402)
Under (over) provided in prior years	1,653	-
Impact of foreign exchange on tax assets and liabilities	58,834	(91,066)
Unused tax losses and tax offsets not recognized in tax	(35,434)	(59,707)
Total income taxes	\$ -	\$ -

The tax effected items that give rise to significant portions of the deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities at December 31, 2019 and 2018 are presented below:

	2019	2018
Marketable securities	\$ (5,400)	\$ (10,245)
Non-capital loss carry-forwards utilized	5,400	10,245
Net deferred income tax liability	\$ -	\$ -

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. INCOME TAXES (Continued)

The Company recognizes tax benefits or losses or other deductible amounts generated in countries where the probable criteria for the recognition of deferred tax assets have been met. The Company's unrecognized deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses for which no deferred tax asset is recognized consist of the following amounts:

	2019	2018
Future income tax assets		
Non-capital loss carry-forwards	\$ 4,435,577	\$ 4,357,175
Share issue costs	3,870	7,739
AFS investments	11,326	10,807
Foreign exchange	6,203	-
Mineral property interests	4,200,646	4,382,621
Unrecognized deductible temporary differences	\$ 8,657,622	\$ 8,758,342

The Company's unrecognized unused tax losses for December 31, 2019 have the following expiry dates:

Year expiring:	Canada	USA	Total
2025	\$ -	\$ 51,896	\$ 51,896
2026	201,647	131,257	332,904
2027	205,478	906,144	1,111,622
2028	169,653	448,280	617,933
2029	161,397	-	161,397
2030	175,460	7,243	182,703
2031	192,448	36,109	228,557
2032	332,281	37,505	369,786
2033	156,255	30,343	186,598
2034	216,630	42,242	258,872
2035	149,346	53,886	203,232
2036	209,633	-	209,633
2037	201,992	-	201,992
2038	176,052	17,861	193,913
2039	86,385	38,154	120,612
Total	\$ 2,634,657	\$ 1,800,920	\$ 4,435,577

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Key management personnel compensation consists of the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") and the Vice-President of Exploration. Aggregate compensation for the year ended December 31, 2019 was \$167,768 (2018 - \$166,203) for management and other fees, as described below.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (Continued)

The Company accrued a total of \$60,000 (2018 - \$60,000) for management and administration services to NS Star Enterprises Ltd., a company controlled by the president, during the year ended December 31, 2019. The Company accrued a total of \$60,000 (2018 - \$60,000) for accounting, management and administration services to Morfopoulos Consulting Associates Ltd., a company controlled by the CFO, during the year ended December 31, 2019. The Company paid or accrued a total of \$47,768 (2018 - \$46,203) to Mr. Robert Thomas, Vice-President of Exploration, for technical consulting and management and administration services during the year ended December 31, 2019.

As at December 31, 2019, a total of \$138,814 (2018 - \$89,894) is due to director Mr. Thomas for fees, technical consulting services and expenses incurred on behalf of the Company. As at December 31, 2019, a total of \$145,000 (2018 - \$85,000) is due to NS Star Enterprises Ltd. for management and administration services. As at December 31, 2019, a total of \$145,000 (2018 - \$85,000) is due to Morfopoulos Consulting Associates Ltd. for accounting, management and administration services. As at December 31, 2019, a total of \$23,402 (2018 - \$18,014) is due to Constantine for rent and Yukon joint venture expenses. As at December 31, 2019, a total of \$532 (2018 - \$532) is due to Mr. Livingstone for expenses incurred on behalf of the Company. All of the above amounts are unsecured, without interest or stated terms of repayment.

In August 2018, the Company obtained an unsecured loan from Mr. K. Wayne Livingstone, president and director of the Company, in the amount of \$65,940 (Note 7). The loan is payable on demand and has an interest rate of 10% per annum. In May 2019, the Company repaid an amount of \$45,551 on the loan. As at December 31, 2019, a total of \$27,164 is owing for outstanding principal and accrued interest on the loan. On February 25, 2020, the Company paid \$27,351 to related party NS Star Enterprises for the balance of principal and interest owing on the demand loan that was outstanding at December 31, 2019.

11. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Company manages its common shares, stock options and warrants as capital (Note 8). There has been no change in the nature of the Company's capital during the year ended December 31, 2019. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the development of its mineral properties and to maintain a flexible capital structure, which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk. The Company does not have any externally imposed capital restrictions.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, issue debt, or acquire or dispose of assets.

In order to facilitate the management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares expenditure budgets that are updated as necessary depending on various factors, including successful capital deployment and general industry conditions.



Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
 For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

12. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company has one operating segment: mineral exploration and development. The Company's non-current assets by geographical location are as follows as at the dates shown below:

	December 31 2019	December 31 2018
Canada	\$ 1	\$ 1
United States	1,817,280	1,803,556
Total	\$ 1,817,281	\$ 1,803,557

13. EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE YEAR

Since December 31, 2019, the outbreak of the novel strain of coronavirus, specifically identified as "COVID-19", has resulted in governments worldwide enacting emergency measures to combat the spread of the virus. These measures, which include the implementation of travel bans, self-imposed quarantine periods and physical distancing, have caused material disruption to businesses globally resulting in an economic slowdown. Global equity markets have experienced significant volatility and weakness. The duration and impact of the COVID-19 outbreak is unknown at this time, as is the efficacy of the government and central bank interventions. It is not possible to reliably estimate the length and severity of these developments and the impact on the financial results and condition of the Company in future periods.



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the year ended December 31, 2019

Carlin Gold Corporation
Suite 320 - 800 West Pender St.
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada
V6C 2V6

Tel: (604) 638-1402 Fax: (604) 608-3878

www.carlingold.com



Management's Discussion & Analysis
For the year ended December 31, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Description of Business and Report Date

The information in this Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") is intended to assist the reader in the understanding and assessment of the trends and significant changes in the results of operations and financial conditions of Carlin Gold Corporation (the "Company" or "Carlin"). This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company, including the notes thereto, for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, and other information relating to the Company on file with the Canadian provincial securities regulatory authorities on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. The Company's annual audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). This MD&A has taken into account information available up to and including April 27, 2020.

Carlin is an exploration stage company engaged in the identification, evaluation, acquisition and exploration primarily of gold properties in Nevada, USA and Yukon, Canada. The Company is a reporting issuer in British Columbia and Alberta, and trades on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol CGD.

This MD&A contains forward-looking statements. Please refer to the cautionary language at the end of this document.

Company Overview

Marketable Securities Received from Spinout of Constantine Properties

In August 2019, the Company received 83,333 shares of HighGold Mining Inc ("HighGold") as a result of the spinout of HighGold from Constantine Metal Resources Ltd. The Company received one share of HighGold for every three shares of Constantine that it held at August 1, 2019. As at December 31, 2019, the Company held 83,333 HighGold shares at a value of \$108,333.

Option Payment Received for Yukon Properties

In May 2019 the Company received the second annual option payment from Fireweed Zinc Ltd. ("Fireweed") regarding the option agreement on a portion of the Company's Yukon Properties, which consisted of \$62,500 cash and 25,000 common shares of Fireweed. In November 2019, the Company sold its 25,000 Fireweed shares for cash proceeds of \$12,850.

Cortez Summit Property

The Company's 100% owned Cortez Summit Property ("Property" or "Cortez Summit") is centrally located on the Cortez Trend, within what has become one of the most active gold exploration areas in Nevada. The Cortez Trend contains a major gold endowment that exceeds 50 million oz. total gold produced, reserves and resources (Nevada Bureau of Mines and Geology annual mineral reports, Barrick Gold Corporation annual reports). Cortez Summit is adjacent to Nevada Gold Mines' new 12.7 million ounce Goldrush deposit, which is currently being accessed from a 4 km twin exploration decline scheduled for completion November 2020 (Barrick 2019 annual report). Permitting is in progress and a final feasibility study is expected Q1 2021. Barrick's new and expanding "Fourmile"* discovery, 1 km west of Cortez Summit, lies immediately north of Goldrush.

Management's Discussion & Analysis
For the year ended December 31, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

The Company entered into an Exploration and Earn-In agreement with Barrick Gold Exploration Inc. ("Barrick") on Cortez Summit in November 2016. Barrick terminated the agreement in February 2018 after completing one core hole, SJV17-1D (vertical) to a depth of 5,171 ft. (1576 m). SJV17-1D was collared in the southwest portion of the Property in the vicinity of Carlin's previous shallow reverse circulation holes drilled in 2012 into upper plate lithologies, adjacent to an area referred to by Carlin geologists as the Fourmile structural corridor, a wide north-northwest trending zone defined by geological, geochemical and geophysical data.

SJV17-1D encountered a 592 ft. (180 m) interval of highly anomalous arsenic at 328-920 ft. (100-280 m) averaging 480 ppm, with strongly anomalous Carlin-style pathfinder elements including mercury (to 17 ppm), antimony (to 173 ppm) and thallium (to 6.3 ppm). Gold values include a 10 ft. (3 m) wide zone at 694-704 ft. (211-214 m) grading 2.6 grams/tonne (gpt). This thick anomalous interval is contained in upper plate rocks consisting of variably clay-altered, iron-oxide stained, brecciated hornfels and lesser mudstone/siltstone, with the most intense clay alteration and iron-oxide development at 652-798 ft. (199-243m.). Modest zones of anomalous arsenic and thallium occur further down the hole, including a 415 ft. (127 m) interval of anomalous thallium straddling the base of the Roberts Mountain Thrust. Local zones of brecciation, carbon development, and minor decalcification were also observed. No significant gold mineralization was encountered in the lower plate carbonate section.

Although the lack of gold mineralization in the lower plate portion of hole SJV17-1D was disappointing, the Company is encouraged by the presence of intense alteration, thick intervals of anomalous Carlin-type pathfinder elements and elevated gold values in upper plate rocks along the Fourmile structural corridor. Carlin's 2012 drilling encountered similar alteration and anomalous geochemistry, although to a lesser degree. Carlin geologists believe that this "shallow" zone penetrated in SJV17-1D potentially represents a mineralized structural conduit which could be used as a guide to target deeper gold mineralization in the receptive Devonian-age lower plate carbonate rocks.

Cortez Summit represents an excellent mining exploration opportunity located within one of the most well-endowed gold regions in North America. The Property has only been partially explored, as drilling to date has tested only a small portion of the ground in the southwest corner of the 4 square mile claim block. Several additional quality targets require evaluation, and the Company is assessing future exploration plans.

**Note: Quotation marks used around "Fourmile" are to distinguish the area of Barrick's high grade gold intersections on Barrick's property adjacent to Cortez Summit from the Fourmile structural corridor interpreted by Carlin geologists on the southwest portion of the Cortez Summit Property.*

A Focus on Nevada Properties

In addition to Cortez Summit, the Company controls one other Carlin-style target in Nevada by direct ownership of unpatented mining claims. Willow (47 claims) is located in an active exploration and mining area in northeast Nevada, highlighted by Newmont Goldcorp Corporation's ("Newmont") Long Canyon mine located 80 kilometers southwest.

Option Agreement on Company's Yukon Property

In April 2018, the Company and its joint venture partner (now HighGold Mining Inc.), entered into an option agreement giving Fireweed an option to purchase the Company's 50% interest in 624 claims in the Mac Pass area, Yukon. Total consideration to be paid to Carlin in order for Fireweed to acquire a 100% interest in the mineral claims includes an aggregate of \$250,000 in cash and issuance of 150,000 common shares of Fireweed. The Company has received \$100,000 cash and 50,000 Fireweed shares to date. The agreement

Management's Discussion & Analysis
For the year ended December 31, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

includes a net smelter return royalty ("NSR") of 0.5 % on base metals and silver and a 2.0% NSR on all other metals. An additional payment of \$750,000 is payable upon Fireweed producing an indicated resource of 2.0 million tonnes on the optioned properties. The claims were staked in 2011 under the joint venture, and all option payments and royalties will be split 50% payable to Carlin and 50% payable to HighGold. In May 2018 the Company received its portion of the first payment from Fireweed, consisting of \$37,500 cash and 25,000 common shares of Fireweed. In May 2019 the Company received its portion of the second payment from Fireweed, consisting of \$62,500 cash and 25,000 common shares of Fireweed. Fireweed's Macmillan Pass Project contains a significant zinc-lead-silver endowment, and Fireweed currently reports an indicated and inferred resource containing 50.67 million tonnes grading 6.01% zinc, 2.99% lead, and 34.43 g/t silver (February 2018 NI43-101 report posted on sedar.com). This resource is contained within an area that Fireweed refers to as the "fertile corridor", a zone that their maps show extending onto the joint venture's Jerry claims (project maps on www.fireweedzinc.com).

Cortez Summit Exploration Project, Nevada U.S.A.

The Cortez Summit Property consists of 142 unpatented claims located in the southern Cortez Mountains in Eureka County, Nevada, between the historic Buckhorn and Horse Canyon mines. Barrick's Cortez Hills operation (11 million oz gold pre-production reserve/resource) lies 4.0 miles (6.4 km) west of the Property. Plans are underway to expand underground mining at Cortez Hills into the Deep South area, which is scheduled to contribute to production in 2020. Cortez Summit is located within 1 kilometer of Barrick's Goldrush reserve/resource and "Fourmile" discovery. Barrick reports that, as of year-end 2019, attributable indicated resources at Goldrush were 6.6 M oz at a grade of 7.8 gpt, and attributable inferred resources were 1.3 M oz at a grade of 7.6 gpt, for a total of 7.8 M oz in indicated and inferred resources (Barrick's 61.5% share, Barrick 2019 annual report). At year-end 2019 the inferred resource at "Fourmile" was 1.89 M oz grading 10.86 gpt. Barrick has advanced Goldrush through the prefeasibility stage, and envisions annual underground production of 450,000 oz at average AISC of US\$665/oz. A final feasibility study is expected in Q1 2021. Development for the 4000 m twin exploration declines to access the ore body commenced in 2017 and decline construction was 61% completed by the end of 2019 (Barrick Q4 webcast). On March 11, 2019 Barrick and Newmont Goldcorp Corporation announced a joint venture agreement "combining their respective mining operations, assets, reserves, and talent in Nevada." The new JV entity, Nevada Gold Mines, is operated by Barrick(61.5% ownership) Goldrush is among the included assets, and at this time Fourmile is excluded, although "may be included at a later date if the required investment hurdles are satisfied." (news release on Barrick web site www.barrick.com). The agreement was executed and announced in a July 1st Barrick news release.

The Property is contiguous with Barrick claims on all sides and on the west boundary adjoins the Goldrush development project and the "Fourmile" discovery described by Barrick in its February 22, 2016 News Release. Barrick has completed additional drill holes on Fourmile, which has further delineated and expanded the mineralized area.

Carlin's primary target at Cortez Summit is Carlin-style mineralization in a structural and stratigraphic setting similar to that at the neighboring Goldrush reserve/resource. Much of this target is blind, being covered by Miocene-age post-mineral basaltic andesite and interlayered gravels. The Fourmile structural zone trends north-northwest for 4,500 ft. (1,370 m) within the southwestern part of the Property, and extends an additional 4 miles (6.5 km) on Barrick property to the north. Barrick geologists have mapped a pattern of surface alteration and have defined geochemical anomalies spatially associated with this structural zone (Barrick 2017 Q4 webcast). At Cortez Summit, Carlin geologists encountered a similar alteration and geochemistry pattern in limited upper plate rock exposures along the Fourmile structural zone on the west edge of the Property. The

Management's Discussion & Analysis
For the year ended December 31, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

east extent of this pattern is unknown, as it is concealed along the entire west side of the Property by post-mineral Miocene gravels and basalts.

Prior Drilling

In August/September 2012 the Company completed an initial drill program on the southwest portion of the Property. The program consisted of seven vertical reverse circulation drill holes totaling 11,720 ft. (3573 m) ranging in depth between 1,500 and 1,800 ft. (450-550 m). Drilling confirmed Carlin-type geology, alteration and geochemistry in upper plate rocks within the limited area tested, but did not test lower plate stratigraphy. This drilling did encounter the contact metamorphic effects of the Mill Canyon stock, an important feature with respect to potential for a high grade target similar to Barrick's "Fourmile" success (see below).

In 2013, in order to explore for the deeper part of the stratigraphy which hosts mineralization at the Goldrush deposit, Carlin re-entered reverse circulation drill hole CS-12-2 with a core drill rig. This hole, CS12-2C, deepened from 1,760 ft. (536 m) to 4,032 ft. (1,229 m), encountered 373 ft. (114 m) of lower plate carbonate rocks below the Roberts Mountain Thrust. Carlin-type alteration features were encountered, including decalcification, clay alteration and calcite veining.

Core hole CS12-2C intersected the upper portion of the stratigraphic section which contains gold-bearing horizons at the nearby major Cortez area deposits. Exploration potential is further enhanced by high grade drill holes at Barrick's "Fourmile" discovery, north of their Goldrush resource and located adjacent to the Cortez Summit Property. Barrick states that these holes have encountered mineralization "well above the average grade of the indicated and inferred resources at Goldrush" (Barrick Feb. 22, 2016 news release). Recent results confirm this; for example 16.6 m grading 71.6 gpt and 16.8m grading 57.9 gpt (Barrick July 26 2018 webcast). Mineralization at Fourmile is described by Barrick as being a different style than at Goldrush; it is contained in similar lower plate units, but within the contact metamorphic zone adjacent to the Mill Canyon stock. Barrick points out similarities in mineralization style to the Deep Star and Deep Post mines on the Carlin Trend, two high grade underground operations. The six westernmost reverse circulation holes drilled by Carlin at Cortez Summit have encountered contact metamorphic alteration interpreted to be related to the Mill Canyon stock. Barrick's initial "Fourmile" success means that, in addition to the classic, Carlin-type replacement style mineralization style displayed at Goldrush, Cortez Summit also has excellent potential for higher grade more structurally controlled mineralization in rocks within and adjacent to the metamorphic aureole of the Mill Canyon stock.

2017 Drilling

Barrick completed a 5,171 ft. (1,576 m) vertical core hole, SJV17-1D, on the Property in May-July 2017, located along what is interpreted by Carlin geologists to be the east side of the Fourmile structural corridor in the vicinity of Carlin's shallow holes drilled in 2012. SJV17-1D encountered a wide 567 ft. (173 m) zone at 333-900 ft. (102-274 m) in upper plate rocks consisting of variably clay-altered, iron oxide-stained, brecciated hornfels and lesser mudstone/siltstone, with the most intense clay alteration and iron oxide development at 652-798 ft. (199-243 m). Associated with this alteration is a very thick interval, 592 ft. (180 m), of highly anomalous arsenic at 328-920 ft. (100-280 m) averaging 480 ppm, with accompanying additional strongly anomalous Carlin-style pathfinder elements including mercury (to 17 ppm), antimony (to 173 ppm) and thallium (to 6.3 ppm). Gold values in this alteration zone include a 10 ft. (3 m) zone at 694-704 ft. (211-214 m) grading 2.6 gpt. The favorable lower plate carbonate section was encountered at a depth of 4,234 ft. (1,290 m) and continued to the bottom of the hole, although no significant gold values were detected.

Management's Discussion & Analysis
For the year ended December 31, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Exploration Potential

While disappointed that the lower plate rocks encountered in SJV17-1D were not mineralized, the Company is encouraged by the strong alteration and pathfinder elements along with significant gold values encountered in upper plate rocks adjacent to the Fourmile structural corridor. The geometry of this "shallow" anomalous zone has not been defined. It potentially represents the upper level of a mineralized structural zone which could be used to guide exploration for deeper gold mineralization in lower plate carbonate rocks. A shallower silty to sandy carbonate section contained within the upper plate sequence was encountered by SJV17-1D and also in one of the early Carlin drill holes. This represents an additional potential host rock target, approximately 2,000 ft. (610 m) above the base of the Roberts Mountain Thrust.

The Property has only been partially explored, as drilling to date has tested only a small portion of the ground in the southwest corner of the 4 square mile claim block. SJV17-1D is the only drillhole to have fully penetrated the favorable lower plate section that hosts Barrick's nearby Goldrush reserve/resource and "Fourmile" discovery (see below). Hornfels alteration in upper plate rocks has been encountered in most of the Carlin/Barrick drill holes drilled on the Property, which is likely produced by the thermal effects of the nearby Jurassic age Mill Canyon quartz monzonite stock. The thermal contact zone around this stock is an important geological control of Barrick's high grade mineralization at their "Fourmile" discovery. This geological environment appears to extend east onto Cortez Summit and into the influence of the Company's northwest trending Fourmile structural corridor target.

The Company has evaluated existing ground and airborne geophysical survey data which has been helpful in better defining the Fourmile structural corridor and also in identifying several other structures on the Property. The geophysical information suggests the continuation of the Fourmile structural corridor at depth below the post-mineral cover. The Fourmile zone represents a high-quality target for classic Carlin-style mineralization where it intersects the favorable lower plate carbonate stratigraphy. The available geological and geophysical information suggests that several additional prospective northwest-trending structural zones are located parallel and east of the Fourmile structural corridor. Carlin geologists are encouraged by the exploration opportunities represented by these additional geological targets.

Results of Operations

In the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company incurred expenditures of \$74,580 (2018-\$106,710) on exploration properties, before write-downs of \$30,524 (2018-\$56,796).

The Company's consolidated net loss for the year ended December 31, 2019 was \$87,356 (2018-\$245,724). In May 2019, the Company recorded a recovery of exploration costs of \$79,250, from cash and shares from the receipt of option payments on some of its Yukon properties to Fireweed. In the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company recorded a gain on change of fair value investments of \$50,833, based on its investment holdings in Constantine, HighGold and Fireweed.

The Company's \$186,816 (2018-\$206,845) in operating costs for the year ended December 31, 2019 were lower than the previous year, due to reductions in rent and insurance. The Company does not foresee a material increase in its aggregate operating costs for the next year.



Management's Discussion & Analysis
 For the year ended December 31, 2019
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Selected Annual Information

	2019	2018	2017
Operating loss before other items	\$ (186,816)	\$ (206,845)	\$ (401,287)
Net loss for the year	(87,356)	(245,724)	(441,614)
Basic and diluted loss per share	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)
Total assets	2,006,671	1,961,560	1,942,400
Total liabilities	534,276	401,809	136,925

Summary of Quarterly Results

The following is a summary of certain consolidated financial information concerning the Company for each of the last eight quarters:

	December 31 2019	September 30 2019	June 30 2019	March 31 2019
<i>Fiscal Quarter ended</i>				
Net income (loss)	\$ (67,578)	\$ (33,189)	\$ 59,454	\$ (46,043)
Net income (loss) per share	(0.00)	0.00	0.00	(0.00)
Total Assets	2,006,671	2,022,194	2,006,137	1,963,633

	December 31 2018	September 30 2018	June 30 2018	March 31 2018
<i>Fiscal Quarter ended</i>				
Net income (loss)	\$ (126,426)	\$ (90,851)	\$ 24,783	\$ (53,230)
Net income (loss) per share	(0.00)	(0.00)	0.00	(0.00)
Total Assets	1,961,560	1,911,787	1,966,739	1,972,579

In the three months ended December 31, 2019, the Company incurred expenditures of \$18,642 (2018-\$20,674) on exploration properties and write-downs of \$7,069 (2018-\$18,044).

The Company recorded a loss of \$67,578 for the three months ended December 31, 2019 (2018-\$126,426 loss). For the three months ended December 31, 2019, the Company's operating expenses remained at a consistently low level of \$44,506 (2018-\$50,557). The Company's overhead costs are not projected to materially increase over the next year.

Financial Condition, Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company's cash position at December 31, 2019, was \$29,141 (2018 - \$47,876). At December 31, 2019, the Company had a working capital deficiency of \$344,886 (2018 - working capital deficiency of \$243,806).

In March 2019 the Company received \$30,332 in reclamation bond refunds regarding its properties in Nevada. In May 2019, the Company received a payment of \$62,500 and 25,000 common shares from Fireweed in connection with an option agreement between Fireweed and the Company for the purchase of a 100% interest in the Company's share of three Yukon properties owned by the Company and its joint venture partner, HighGold. In August 2019, the Company received 83,333 shares of HighGold which added \$108,833 to the value of its marketable securities at December 31, 2019. Subsequent to the year-end, the Company sold 42,000 shares of HighGold for cash proceeds of \$49,075.

Management's Discussion & Analysis
For the year ended December 31, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

At December 31, 2019, current assets excluding cash consisted of accounts receivable, prepaid expenses, and marketable securities which totaled \$160,248 (2018 - \$110,127). At December 31, 2019, the Company had \$158,333 in marketable securities (2018 - \$107,500), which represented a significant component of the Company's working capital. The value of these investments is subject to market fluctuations and is therefore highly variable.

At December 31, 2019, the Company had \$534,276 (2018 - \$401,809) in current liabilities, of which \$452,798 (2018 - \$278,490) was due to related parties.

The Company is not in commercial production on any of its exploration and evaluation properties and accordingly, it does not generate cash from operations. The Company is dependent on raising funds through the issuance of shares, obtaining debt financing and/or attracting joint venture partners in order to undertake further exploration and development of its exploration and evaluation properties. There can, however, be no assurance the Company will be able to raise funds in the near future, in which case management may delay future exploration activities until funds become available.

Loan Payable to Related Party

In August 2018, the Company obtained a demand loan for \$65,940 (\$50,000 US) from Mr. K. Wayne Livingstone, president of the Company, for the purposes of paying claim fees that were due on the Company's US mineral properties and general working capital. The loan amount is subject to 10% interest per annum, and a total of \$4,282 interest expense has been incurred for the year ended December 31, 2019. In May 2019, the Company repaid an amount of \$45,551 on the loan. As at December 31, 2019, a total of \$27,164 is owing for outstanding principal and accrued interest on the loan. Subsequent to December 31, 2019, the Company repaid the entire amount of the loan plus accrued interest.

Changes in Accounting Policies

New Accounting Pronouncements

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019:

IFRS 16, Leases:

Under IFRS 16, the Company is required to review all its contracts to determine if they contain leases or lease-type arrangements. Virtually all leases are required to be accounted for as finance leases rather than operating leases, where the required lease payments are disclosed as a commitment in the notes to the financial statements. As a result, the Company will be required to recognize leased assets ("right-of-use" assets) and the related lease liability on the statement of financial position.

IFRS 16 is applicable to the Company's annual period beginning on January 1, 2019. Management has assessed that IFRS 16 did not have any effect on the Company's current financial statements, but could have an impact in the future.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company has not entered into any off-balance sheet financing arrangements.



Management's Discussion & Analysis
 For the year ended December 31, 2019
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Proposed Transactions

There are no proposed transactions as of the date of this MD&A.

Transactions with Related Parties

Key management personnel compensation consists of the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") and the Vice-President of Exploration. Aggregate compensation for the year ended December 31, 2019 was \$167,768 (2018 - \$166,203) for management and other fees, as described below.

The Company accrued a total of \$60,000 (2018 - \$60,000) for management and administration services to NS Star Enterprises Ltd., a company controlled by the president, during the year ended December 31, 2019. The Company accrued a total of \$60,000 (2018 - \$60,000) for accounting, management and administration services to Morfopoulos Consulting Associates Ltd., a company controlled by the CFO, during the year ended December 31, 2019. The Company paid or accrued a total of \$47,768 (2018 - \$46,203) from Mr. Robert Thomas, Vice-President of Exploration, for technical consulting and management and administration services during the year ended December 31, 2019.

As at December 31, 2019, a total of \$138,412 (2018 - \$89,894) is due to director Mr. Thomas for fees, technical consulting services and expenses incurred on behalf of the Company. As at December 31, 2019, a total of \$145,000 (2018 - \$85,000) is due to NS Star Enterprises Ltd. for management and administration services. As at December 31, 2019, a total of \$145,000 (2018 - \$85,000) is due to Morfopoulos Consulting Associates Ltd. for accounting, management and administration services. As at December 31, 2019, a total of \$23,402 (2018 - \$18,014) is due to Constantine for rent and Yukon joint venture expenses. As at December 31, 2019, a total of \$532 (2018 - \$532) is due to Mr. Livingstone for expenses incurred on behalf of the Company. All of the above amounts are unsecured, without interest or stated terms of repayment.

In August 2018, the Company obtained an unsecured loan from Mr. K. Wayne Livingstone, president and director of the Company, in the amount of \$65,940. The loan is payable on demand and has an interest rate of 10% per annum. In May 2019, the Company repaid an amount of \$45,551 on the loan. As at December 31, 2019, a total of \$27,164 is owing for outstanding principal and accrued interest on the loan. On February 25, 2020, the Company paid \$27,351 to related party NS Star Enterprises for the balance of principal and interest owing on the demand loan that was outstanding at December 31, 2019.

Outstanding Share Data

Carlin's authorized capital is an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

As at December 31, 2019 and as of the date of this report, the Company has 88,939,464 common shares outstanding.

The Company's outstanding stock options as at December 31, 2019 and as of the date of this report are as follows:

	Number	Exercise Price Weighted Average	Expiry Date
Issued in 2016	5,500,000	\$0.05	February 26, 2021
Issued in 2017	2,550,000	\$0.08	September 12, 2022
	8,050,000	\$0.06	

Management of Capital

The Company manages its cash, common shares and stock options as capital. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the development of its mineral properties and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk. The Company does not have any externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, issue debt, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash and cash equivalents.

In order to facilitate the management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares expenditure budgets that are updated as necessary depending on various factors, including successful capital deployment and general industry conditions.

In order to maximize ongoing exploration efforts, the Company does not pay out dividends. The Company's investment policy is to keep its cash treasury on deposit in an interest bearing Canadian chartered bank account.

Use of Judgments and Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances and which form the basis of making judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised, if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

Critical accounting estimates

Critical accounting estimates are estimates and assumptions made by management that may result in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial period and include, but are not limited to, the following:

Share-based payments

The fair value of share-based payments is subject to the limitations of the Black-Scholes option pricing model that incorporates market data and involves uncertainty in estimates used by management in the assumptions. Because the Black-Scholes option pricing model requires the input of highly subjective assumptions, including



Management's Discussion & Analysis
For the year ended December 31, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

the volatility of share prices, changes in subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate.

Critical Accounting Judgments

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements include, but are not limited to, the following:

Going concern

The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern and meet its commitments as they become due, including completion of the acquisition, exploration and development of its mineral property interests, is dependent on the Company's ability to obtain the necessary financing. The Company will require additional capital to finance future operations and growth. If the Company is unable to obtain additional financing, the Company would be unable to continue. There can be no assurance that management's plans will be successful.

The business of mineral exploration involves a high degree of risk and there is no assurance that current exploration projects will result in future profitable mining operations. The Company has no source of revenue, and has significant cash requirements to meet its administrative overhead, pay its liabilities and maintain its mineral property interests. The recoverability of amounts shown for exploration and evaluation properties is dependent on several factors. These include the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of these exploration and evaluation properties, and establish future profitable production, or realize proceeds from the disposition of exploration and evaluation properties. The carrying value of the Company's exploration and evaluation properties does not reflect current or future values.

These matters indicate the existence of material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These condensed consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability of assets and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

Recovery of deferred tax assets

The Company estimates the expected manner and timing of the realization or settlement of the carrying value of its assets and liabilities and applies the tax rates that are enacted or substantively enacted on the estimated dates of realization or settlement.

Functional currency

The Company applied judgment in determining its functional currency and the functional currency of its Nevada subsidiary. Functional currency was determined based on the currency in which funds are sourced and the degree of dependence by the subsidiary on the Company for financial support.

Management's Discussion & Analysis
For the year ended December 31, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Exploration and evaluation properties

Management is required to make judgments on the status of each mineral property and the future plans with respect to finding commercial reserves. The nature of exploration and evaluation activity is such that only a few projects are ultimately successful and some assets are likely to become impaired in future periods.

Assets or cash-generating units are evaluated at each reporting date to determine whether there are any indicators of impairments. The Company considers both internal and external sources of information when making the assessment of whether there are indications of impairment for the Company's exploration and evaluation properties.

Management uses several criteria in its assessments of economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefit including geologic and metallurgic information, economic assessments/studies, accessible facilities and existing permits.

Financial Instruments

Financial Assets

The Company measures its financial assets in the following categories: amortized cost, or fair value through profit or loss. The measurement depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the measurement of financial assets at recognition.

Financial assets at amortized cost

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Subsequent to initial recognition, these financial assets are recorded at amortized cost using the effective interest method, except for short-term receivables when the recognition of interest would be immaterial. Financial assets in this category include accounts receivable.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortized cost are measured at FVTPL. Derivative financial instruments that are not designated and effective as hedging instruments are classified as FVTPL. The Company has no designated hedges. Financial instruments classified as FVTPL are stated at fair value with any changes in fair value recognized in earnings for the period. Marketable securities, derivative investments and cash and cash equivalents are included in this category of financial assets.

Impairment of financial assets

At each reporting date the Company assesses whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired, if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset and that event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets.

Financial liabilities

The Company classifies its financial liabilities in the following categories: other financial liabilities and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

Other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities are non-derivatives and are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred, and are subsequently stated at amortized cost. Any difference between the amounts originally received, net of transaction costs, and the redemption value is recognized in profit or loss over the period to maturity using the effective interest method.

Other financial liabilities are classified as current or non-current based on their maturity date. Other financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

This category is comprised of derivative financial liabilities. Derivative financial liabilities are initially recognized at their fair value on the date the derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured at their fair value at each reporting period with changes in the fair value recognized in profit or loss.

The following table summarizes the fair value hierarchy under which the Company's financial instruments are valued.

- | | |
|---------|--|
| Level 1 | - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; |
| Level 2 | - Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and |
| Level 3 | - Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based upon observable market data. |

Risk Factors

Companies operating in the mining industry face many and varied kind of risks. Following are the risk factors most applicable to the Company.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will be unable to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company ensures that there is sufficient capital in order to meet short-term business requirements, after taking into account the Company's holdings of cash. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipated investing and financing activities.

The Company is dependent on raising funds through the issuance of shares, obtaining debt financing and/or attracting joint venture partners in order to undertake further exploration and development of its mineral properties and finance office and administrative expenditures. There can be no assurance the Company will be able to raise funds in the future.

The Company has marketable securities, which are recorded as FVTPL. The Company may, from time to time, liquidate a portion of its holdings depending on market conditions and the Company's cash requirements.

Management's Discussion & Analysis
For the year ended December 31, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Depending on timing, the Company's ability to liquidate these securities is subject to price fluctuations and market conditions, which may affect the Company's ability to liquidate the securities in a timely manner.

At December 31, 2019, the Company had trade payables totaling \$54,314 (2018 - \$54,886), which are currently due and loans payable to a related party and other amounts due to related parties totaling \$479,962 (2018 - \$346,923) which are payable on demand.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risk on its cash. However, this risk is minimized as all amounts are held with major Canadian and American financial institutions. The Company's concentration of credit risk and maximum exposure thereto is as follows:

	December 31 2019	December 31 2018
Cash – Canada	\$ 26,595	\$39,286
Cash – USA	2,546	8,590
Total	\$ 29,141	\$ 47,876

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and other price risk.

(i) Interest rate risk

The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk. The Company's bank accounts earn interest at variable rates. Future cash flows from interest income on cash will be affected by interest rate fluctuations.

(ii) Foreign currency risk

As at December 31, 2019, certain of the Company's financial instruments are held in US dollars. The Company has operations in Nevada, USA. As a result, the Company is exposed to foreign currency risk from fluctuations between the Canadian and US dollar.

The Company does not use derivatives or similar techniques to manage currency risk.

As at December 31, 2019, the Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on US\$2,546 (2018 - US\$6,297) cash.

(iii) Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices, other than those arising from currency risk or interest rate risk. The Company's marketable securities are carried at market value and are, therefore, directly affected by fluctuations in the market value of the underlying securities. The Company's sensitivity analysis suggests that a 125% (2018 - 125%) change in market prices would change other comprehensive income/loss by approximately \$240,000 (2018 - \$134,000).

Industry

Exploring and developing mineral resource projects bears a high potential for a variety of risks. Additionally, few exploration projects successfully achieve development due to factors that cannot be predicted or foreseen. Moreover, even one such factor may result in the economic viability of a project being detrimentally impacted such that it is not feasible or practical to proceed.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify the title to exploration and evaluation properties in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.

Metal Prices

The principal activity of the Company is the exploration and development of gold resource properties. The feasible development of such properties is highly dependent upon the price of gold. A sustained and substantial decline in commodity gold prices could result in the write-down, termination of exploration and development work or loss of its interests in identified resource properties. Although such prices cannot be forecasted with certainty, the Company carefully monitors factors which could affect gold commodity prices in order to assess the feasibility of its resource projects.

Political Risk

The resource properties on which the Company is pursuing its exploration and development activities are located in Nevada, U.S.A. and Yukon, Canada. While the political climate is considered by the Company to be stable, there can be no assurances that this will continue indefinitely. To alleviate such risk, the Company funds its Nevada operations on an as-needed basis. The Company does not presently maintain political risk insurance for its U.S. exploration projects.

Environmental

Exploration and development projects are subject to the environmental laws and regulations of the country within which the Company is conducting its operations. As such laws are subject to change, the Company carefully monitors proposed and potential changes and management believes the Company remains in compliance with current environmental regulations in the relevant jurisdictions.

Management's Discussion & Analysis
For the year ended December 31, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Coronavirus global pandemic risk

In March 2020, the world Health organization declared a global pandemic related to the virus known as Covid-19. The expected impacts on global commerce are anticipated to be far reaching. To date there have been significant declines in the equity markets, and the movement of people and goods has become restricted.

The Company's ability to fund ongoing operations and exploration is affected by the availability of financing. Due to market uncertainty the Company may be restricted in its ability to raise additional funding.

The impact of these factors on the Company is not yet determinable; however, they may have a material impact on the company's financial position, results of operations and cash flows in future periods. In particular, there may be heightened risk of going concern uncertainty.

Forward-Looking Statements

Some of the statements in this MD&A constitute "forward looking statements". Where Carlin expresses an expectation or belief as to future events or results, including management plans and objectives, and projections of exploration results, such expectation or belief is expressed in good faith and is believed to have a reasonable basis. The Company makes no representation that reasonable business people in possession of the same information would reach the same conclusions. While these statements represent our best current judgment, they are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to vary, the specifics of which are detailed in disclosures with the heading "Risk Factors" in the Company's periodic filings with securities regulators. Although the Company has attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual actions, events or results to differ materially from those described in forward-looking statements, there may be other factors that cause actions, events or results not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. There can be no assurance that forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements in this MD&A are made as of the date of this MD&A or, in the case of documents incorporated by reference herein, as of the date of such documents, and Carlin does not assume the obligation to update any forward looking statement.

Approval

Mr. Robert Thomas, a director of the Company and a Qualified Person in compliance under National Instrument 43-101, has reviewed and approved the technical information contained in this report.

The Board of Directors of the Company has approved the disclosure contained in this MD&A. A copy of this MD&A will be provided to anyone who requests it.

Additional Information

Additional disclosures pertaining to the Company's technical reports, management information circulars, material change reports, press releases and other information are available on the SEDAR website at www.sedar.com.